1 A RI	ESOLUTION adj	ourning the	Senate in	honor and	loving men	nory of Dorothy
--------	---------------	-------------	-----------	-----------	------------	-----------------

- 2 Chandler "Dottie" Land.
- WHEREAS, Dorothy Chandler "Dottie" Land was born on March 29, 1928, the
- 4 cherished daughter of the late Kathryn T. and Bryan William Chandler; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Dottie Land graduated from Poole High School and attended
- 6 Lockyears Business College. She worked for the Highway Commissioner and future
- 7 United States Senator Garrett Withers before moving to the Department of Highways'
- 8 Division of Research at the University of Kentucky; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Dottie Land was a proud Kentucky Colonel, a 4-H volunteer, and the
- 10 former State President of the Kentucky Federation of Republican Women; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Dottie Land was a member of Leesburg Christian Church in
- 12 Cynthiana, Kentucky; and
- WHEREAS, Dorothy Chandler "Dottie" Land departed this earthly life and entered
- into the kingdom of Heaven on August 26, 2016, leaving her family, friends, and all those
- whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Dottie Land was the wife of George Land Jr.; the mother of Bryan Z.
- 17 "Zack" Land (Cheryl) and Helen Land; the grandmother of Shelby, Katie, Sara Jane, and
- 18 C.J.; the sister of Billy H. Chandler (Sandra); and was beloved by many more family
- members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- sympathy upon the passing of Dorothy Chandler "Dottie" Land, and extend heartfelt
- condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Dorothy Chandler "Dottie" Land.

- **→** Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 2 Resolution to Bryan "Zack" Land, 560 Crumbaugh Road, Georgetown, KY 40324.